
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Standards Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 5 February 2021 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Nancy Barnard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764312 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020. 
 

 

3 - 4 

4  Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 2020  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

5 - 32 

5  Councillor Complaints - Update  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

33 - 36 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 27 July 2020 from 2.10 pm - 
2.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Nigel Cullen 
 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
None 
 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
introduced the report which invited the Committee to consider a draft response to the 
Local Government Association’s consultation on a new model Code of Conduct. 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 

 Key changes to the Code include: 
o The application of the Code to all forms of communication explicitly 

including social media, 
o Replacing the word respect with the word civility, 
o Including a definition of bullying and harassment, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee - 27.07.20 

2 

o Extending the obligation to declare interests to include the financial 
interests or wellbeing of a friend, relative or close associate in addition 
to the councillor’s own interests and those of their spouse or partner, 

o Introducing a rebuttable presumption that Councillors are acting in their 
capacity as a councillor at all times, 

o Imposing a bar on attending committee meetings for up to two months. 

 The introduction of additional sanctions would require revisions to legislation. 

 The Committee agreed the following amendments to the draft response: 
o The inclusion of the Committee’s support for the presumption that 

Councillors should abide by the Code at all times, 
o A preference for “Councillors should” rather than “I will” in the model 

Code, 
o To support the inclusion of the £25 threshold for the value of gifts or 

hospitality that must be declared, 
o The inclusion of guidance on discrimination, and 
o The inclusion of a more rigorous definition of ‘other interests” including 

preferment. 
 
Resolved to 
  
(1)  Approve the draft response to the consultation subject to amendments 
based on the comments outlined above, and  
  
(2)  Delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve the final draft 
for submission to the Local Government Association. 
 
5  Councillor Complaints - Update 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report, 
covering the following issues: 

 The majority of complaints received since the last meeting of the committee 
have been allegations that councillors have failed to respond to contact from 
citizens.  

 All complaints have been investigated and all but one have been resolved 
informally. 

 One complaint remains outstanding as further information is awaited from the 
complainant. 

 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
6  Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved to meet at 10:30am on Friday 22 January 2021. 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee – 05/02/2021 
  

 Title of paper: Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 2020 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal and 
Governance  

Wards affected: all  
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better   X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
After extensive consultation the Local Government Association have published the Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 (“the Code”) attached at Annexe 1.  The Code has been designed 
to protect the democratic role of Councillors, encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s 
trust in local government.    
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To consider the Code and the additional local provisions 
 

2 To recommend to Council the adoption of the Code with additional local provisions 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To ensure that the Code is up to date, fit for purpose and in line with best practice. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 In 2018 the Committee on Standards in Public Life announced a review of ethical 

standards in local government.   
 
2.2 The Committee responded to the consultation in May 2018, the proposed response 

having been agreed by the Standards Committee.  
 
2.3  The report into Local Government Ethical Standards was published on 19 January 2019.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.4  The first recommendation of the report into Local Government Ethical Standards was that 
the Local Government Association should create an updated model code of conduct, in 
consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 
government. 

 
2.5 The LGA committed to reviewing the current model member code of conduct, in line 

with the recommendation. 
 

2.6 At the end of 2019 the LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with a range of 
stakeholders and held three consultation workshops at the beginning of 2020. 

 
2.7 The LGA consultation on the draft code of conduct commenced in June 2020 and at the 

meeting of the Standards Committee on  27 July 2020 members and approved a 
response to the consultation.  This was submitted on 6 August 2020.  

 
2.8  The Code was published on 23 December 2020.  
 
2.9 The main changes are summarised below;  
 

a. The Code applies whenever a member is acting in their capacity as a Councillor. 
b. The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction. 
c. The Code sets out the obligations on Councillors, which are the minimum standards 

of conduct required. If the conduct falls below these standards a complaint may be 
made.   

d. The term ‘respect’ remains (as opposed to the term ‘civility’ proposed in the 
consultation). 

e. The Code provides an extended definition of bullying harassment and discrimination. 
f.  Councillors are required under the Code to undertake Code of Conduct training  
g. Gifts and hospitality over £50 must be registered within 28 days of receipt.  
h. The section and annexe on Interests has been amended and the Code now refers to 

‘Registerable Interests’ which include Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (as prescribed 
by The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012), 
and Other registerable Interests. 

i. The Code sets out when you can and cannot participate in meetings depending on 
the interest declared.  

 
2.10 The revised Code will be reviewed annually by the LGA to ensure it continues to be fit for 

purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in legislation.  
 
2.11 The current Nottingham City Council Code of Conduct includes issues which the Council 

has agreed to be of particular local importance such as Safeguarding training and DBS 
checks. It is proposed that these are retained in the new Code of Conduct as an 
additional section. 

 
2.12 The ongoing reviews of governance arising from the Public Interest Report and the Non-

Statutory Review and subsequent Recovery and Improvement Plan are likely to result in 
further amendments to the code. Areas that are likely to be considered for inclusion are 
further mandatory training for those holding certain positions such as directorships, 
shareholders and Chairs of certain committees. These will be reviewed as part of the 
wider governance work and brought back to this committee for consideration prior to 
going to Council. 

 

Page 6



2.13 In addition to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct the Constitution also contains a Co-opted 
Members’ Code of Conduct. This is largely similar to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct but 
with those elements only relevant to Councillors removed. It is proposed that the aspects 
of the LGA model Code of Conduct relevant to co-opted members are adopted as a new 
Co-opted Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Not to recommend the adoption the revised Code – not recommended.  The Code has 

been developed by the Local Government Association in association with key partners 
and after extens
[...]
f councillor or attend your first meeting as a co-opted 

member and continues to apply to you until you cease to be a councillor. 

This Code of Conduct applies to you when you are acting in your capacity as a 
councillor which may  include when: 

 you misuse your position  as a councillor 

 Your actions would give the impression to a reasonable member of the 

public with knowledge of all the facts that you are acting as a councillor; 

The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including: 

 at face-to-face meetings 

 at online or telephone meetings 

 in written communication 

 in verbal communication 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-principles-of-public-life--2


 

 in non-verbal communication 

 in electronic and social media communication, posts, 

statements and comments. 

You are also expected to uphold high standards of conduct and show leadership at 

all times when acting as a councillor. 

Your Monitoring Officer has statutory responsibility for the implementation of the 

Code of Conduct, and you are encouraged to seek advice from your Monitoring 

Officer on any matters that may relate to the Code of Conduct. Town and parish 

councillors are encouraged to seek advice from their Clerk, who may refer 

matters to the Monitoring Officer. 

 

 
Standards of councillor conduct 

This section sets out your obligations, which are the minimum standards of conduct 

required of you as a councillor. Should your conduct fall short of these standards, 

a complaint may be made against you, which may result in action being taken. 

Guidance is included to help explain the reasons for the obligations and how they 

should be followed. 

 

General Conduct 

1. Respect 

As a councillor: 

1.1 I treat other councillors and members of the public with respect. 
 

1.2 I treat local authority employees, employees and representatives of 

partner organisations and those volunteering 
[...]
r ought reasonably 

to be aware, is of a confidential nature, unless 

i. I have received the consent of a person authorised to give 
it; 

ii. I am required by law to do so; 

iii. the disclosure is made to a third party for the 

purpose of obtaining professional legal advice 

provided that the third party agrees not to disclose 

the information to any other person; or 

iv. the disclosure is: 

1. reasonable and in the public interest; and 

2. made in good faith and in compliance with 

the reasonable requirements of the local 

authority; and 

3. I have consulted the Monitoring Officer prior 

to its release. 

 
4.2 I do not improperly use knowledge gained solely as a result of my 

role as a councillor for the advancement of myself, my friends, my 

family members, my employer or my business interests. 

 
4.3 I do not prevent anyone from getting information that they are 

entitled to by law. 

Local authorities must work openly and transparently, and their proceedings and 

printed materials are open to the public, except in certain legally defined 

circumstances. You should work on this basis, but there will be times when it is 

required by law that discussions, documents and other information relating to or 

held  by the local authority must be treated in a confidential manner. Examples 

include personal data relating to individuals or information relating to ongoing 

negotiations.Disrepute As a councillor: 

4.4 I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute. 

As a Councillor, you are trusted to make decisions on behalf of your community 

and your actions and behaviour are subject to greater scrutiny than that of ordinary 

members of the public. You should be aware that your actions might have an 

adverse impact on you, other councillors and/or your local authority and may lower 

the public’s confidence in your or your local authority’s ability to discharge your/it’s 

functions. For example, behaviour that is considered dishonest
[...]
ir use. 

7. Complying with the Code of 

Conduct As a Councillor: 

7.1 I undertake Code of Conduct training provided by my local authority. 

 
7.2 I cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation 

Page 15



 

and/or determination. 

 
7.3 I do not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is 

likely to be involved with the administration of any investigation 

or proceedings. 

 
7.4 I comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding that 

I have breached the Code of Conduct. 

It is extremely important for you as a councillor to demonstrate high standards, 

for you to have your actions open to scrutiny and for you not to undermine public 

trust in the local authority or its governance. If you do not understand or are 

concerned about the local authority’s processes in handling a complaint you 

should raise this with your Monitoring Officer. 

Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the local authority 

8. Interests 

As a councillor: 

8.1 I register and disclose my interests. 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to 

establish and maintain a register of interests of members of the authority . 

You need to register your interests so that the public, local authority employees and 

fellow councillors know which of your interests might give rise to a conflict of 

interest.  The register is a public document that can be consulted when (or before) 

an issue arises. The register also protects you by allowing you to demonstrate 

openness and a willingness to be held accountable. You are personally responsible 

for deciding  whether or not you should disclose an interest in a meeting, but it can 

be helpful for you to know early on if others think that a potential conflict might 

arise. It is also  important that the public know about any interest that might have to 

be disclosed by you or other councillors when making or taking part in decisions, so 

that decision making is seen by the public as open and honest. This helps to ensure 

that public confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained. 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary 

interest as set out in Table 1, is a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011. 

Appendix B sets out the detailed provisions on registering and disclosing 

interests. If in doubt, you should always seek advice from your Monitoring 

Officer. 

 

9. Gifts and hospitality 

As a councillor: 

9.1 I do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value, 

which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a 

Page 16



 

reasonable suspicion of influence on my part to show favour from 

persons seeking to acquire, develop or do business with the local 

authority or from persons who may apply to the local authority for 

any permission, licence or other significant advantage. 

 
9.2 I register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality 

with an estimated value of at least £50 within 28 days of its 

receipt. 

 
9.3 I register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift 

or hospitality that I have been offered but have refused 

to accept. 

In order to protect your position and the reputation of the local authority, you 

should exercise caution in accepting any gifts or hospitality which are (or which 

you reasonably believe to be) offered to you because you are a councillor. The 

presumption should always be not to accept significant gifts or hospitality. 

However, there may be times when such a refusal may be difficult if it is seen as 

rudeness in which case you could accept it but must ensure it is publicly 

registered. However, you do not need to register gifts and hospitality which are not 

related to your role as a councillor, such as Christmas gifts from your friends and 

family. It is also important to note that it is appropriate to accept normal expenses 

and hospitality associated with your duties 
[...]
al authority. They should be 

provided with adequate training, corporate support and resources to undertake this 

work. 

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address 

any conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible 

steps should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to 

undertake the investigation. 

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or  

which they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture 

of their relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities 

should abide by the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas 

and minutes and annual reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders 

or group whips to discuss standards issues. 

 
 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it 

is still fit for purpose. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Response	Summary:

Thank	you	for	taking	the	time	to	complete	this	consultation.	This	Model	Member	Code	of	Conduct	[Model	Member	Code	of
Conduct.pdf]	aims	to	be	concise,	written	in	plain	English	and	be	understandable	to	members,	officers	and	the	public.	The
Model	Member	Code	is	designed	to	aid	members	in	all	tiers	of	local	government	model	the	behaviours	and	high	standards
that	anyone	would	expect	from	a	person	holding	public	office.		Equally,	it	articulates	behaviour	which	falls	below	the
standards	that	would	be	expected	of	council	members.	It	is	designed	to	help	set	a	framework	for	public	and	councillor
interaction,	emphasising	the	importance	of	civility	and	that	councillors	should	be	protected	from	bullying,	intimidation	and
abuse.	
	
The	LGA	has	reviewed	the	existing	Model	Member	Code	of	Conduct	and	updated	it	here	incorporating	the
recommendations	from	the	Committee	on	Standard’s	in	Public	L
[...]
receive	a	copy	of	your	completed	response	please	provide	your	email	address
below	(a	copy	of	the	survey	form	is	available	on	the	previous	page)
	
Email	address

beth.brown@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

	
Q6.	Are	you...

Answering	on	behalf	of	a	whole	council	(Please	provide	council	name	below):
Nottingham	City	Council

	
Q7.	Please	indicate	your	council	type

Metropolitan/Unitary/London	Borough

	

Page 27

https://research.local.gov.uk/CP/File.php?F=F_8DruIKNJYt44TJz
https://www.local.gov.uk/events
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
https://research.local.gov.uk/CP/File.php?F=F_4VqpgTHFdT6yDpb


Application	of	the	Code
	
Under	the	Localism	Act	2012,	the	Code	of	Conduct	applies	to	councillors	only	when	they	are	acting	in	their	capacity	as	a
member.	The	LGA	believes	that	because	councillors	are	elected	by	the	public	and	widely	recognised	by	the	public,	it
makes	sense	for	them	to	continue	to	model	these	behaviours	when	they	are	making	public	comment,	are	identifying	as	a
councillor	and	when	it	would	be	reasonable	for	the	public	to	identify	them	as	acting	or	speaking	as	a	councillor.	The
Committee	on	Standards	in	Public	Life	supported	this	approach	in	their	report	into	Local	Government	Ethical	Standards.
Whilst	the	LGA	is	waiting	for	Government’s	response	to	these	recommendations	the	option	has	been	added	in	square
brackets	as	it	would	need	changes	in	legislation.	

	
Q9.	Q1.	To	what	extent	do	you	support	the	proposal	that	councillors	demonstrate	the	behaviours	set	out	in
the	Code	when	they	are	publicly	acting	as,	identifying	as,	and/or	giving	the	impression	that	they	are	acting
as	a	councillor,	including	when	representing	their	council	on	official	business	and	when	using	social
media?

To	a	great	extent

	
Q32.	Q1a.	If	you	would	like	to	elaborate	on	your	answer	please	do	so	here:

More	clarity	is	required	as	to	when	the	code	applies.	As	drafted	there	is	no	distinction	between	a	councillor’s	private	and
public	life.	More	specific	guidance	and	examples	would	be	helpful	f
[...]
d.	You	can	find
our	full	privacy	policy	here:	click	here	to	see	our	privacy	policy

	

Page 32

http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0


Standards Committee – 5 February 2021 
  

 Title of paper: Councillor Complaints - Update 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Malcolm Townroe – Director of Legal 
and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The Committee has a role in monitoring complaints that Councillors or Co-opted Members have 
breached the Code of Conduct. This report provides a summary of complaints made about 
Councillors and resolved informally since the last update for information. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Committee considers and notes the monitoring information. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  

 
The terms of reference of the Standards Committee require the Monitoring Officer to 
submit regular reports on complaints made about councillors to inform any work the 
Committee might carry out in relation to Councillor Standards and the Code of Conduct. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Appendix A to this report summarises the nature and outcome of complaints made 

against councillors since the last update. None of the complaints reached the formal 
stage of consideration and were resolved informally. All complainants are offered the 
opportunity to escalate the complaint if they are not satisfied with the outcome. No 
complaints have been escalated since the last update. 

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to note the information contained in 
[...]
n.  

25/10/20 Two councillors were involved in an 
event at which other displayed 
discriminatory material. One councillor 
dealt with a complaint inappropriately, 

Investigated informally by the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer. No evidence of breach of 
Code. 

Closed 

11/01/21 Councillor inappropriately involved in a 
dispute between two businesses. 

Further information requested from 
complainant. 

Ongoing 

13/01/21 Councillors not responding to phone 
contact from a citizen. 

Councillors contacted citizen.  Closed 

21/01/21 Citizen concerned about the activities 
of a councillor. Little information 
provided initially. 

Further information requested from 
complainant. 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 2020
	210205 Code of Conduct Appendix 1.doc
	210205 Code of Conduct Appendix 2.doc.docx

	5 Councillor Complaints - Update
	210205 Councillor Complaints Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 5 February 2021 from 10.33 
am - 11.07 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Nigel Cullen – Independent Person 
 

Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
 
7  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Roger Steel – Person Reasons 
Councillor Sam Webster – Other Council Business 
 
Malcolm Townroe – Other Council Business 
 
 
8  Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 
9  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
10  Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 2020 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
introduced the report outlining the following points: 

(a) In December the Local Government Association (LGA) had published a model 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct following an extensive consultation process to 
which this committee responded in July 2020. 

(b) Changes made to the model code, following the consultation, include: 



Standards Committee - 5.02.21 

2 

 The Code applies whenever a member is acting in their capacity as a 
Councillor.  

 The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, 
including on social media.  

 The term ‘respect’ remains (as opposed to the term ‘civility’ proposed in 
the consultation). 

 A requirement under the Code to undertake Code of Conduct training  

 A requirement to register gifts and hospitality with a value of over £50 
within 28 days of receipt.  

 Amendments to the section and annexe on interests with the Code now 
referring to ‘Registerable Interests’ which include Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (as prescribed by The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012), and Other Registerable 
Interests and clarity on when councillors can and cannot participate in 
meetings depending on the interest declared.  

(c) The LGA are committed to reviewing the Code annually to ensure it is up to 
date and relevant. Any changes proposed as a result of this process will be 
reported to this committee for consideration. 

(d) Nottingham City Council had previously included local provisions relating to 
safeguarding training and Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks, which 
it is recommended remain in the Code. 

(e) The Code will be reviewed further as part of the wider Constitutional work 
resulting from the Report in the Public Interest and the Recovery and 
Improvement Plan and any further proposed changes will be reported back to 
this committee. 

 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were raised: 

(f) Concern was expressed that the proposed £50 limit, above which any gifts of 
hospitality must be registered, was too high and a lower limit of £25 was 
suggested. 

(g) It was suggested that references to individuals with interests in matters being 
discussed having to leave the room during those discussions may not apply to 
virtual meetings. It was therefore suggested that the word “room” be replaced 
with the word “meeting”. 

(h) Concern was expressed about the lack of sanctions available for use in cases 
where the Code has been breached but it was acknowledged that any 
strengthening of these sanctions would require a change to primary legislation. 

(i) It was confirmed that the Code incorporates provisions of the Equalities Act 
2010, including in its definitions both implied and explicit acts of discrimination 
and aggression. 

 
Resolved to recommend the revised code to Council, including the local 
provisions, with the following amendments: 

(1) a lower limit of £25, above which any gifts of hospitality must be 
registered, and 

(2) the replacement of the word “room” with the word “meeting” in all 
instances relating to the disclosure of interests. 

 
 
 
 



Standards Committee - 5.02.21 

3 

11  Councillor Complaints - Update 
 

Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report, 
covering the following issues:  

(a) All complaints requiring investigation have been resolved at the informal stage 
of the process. 

(b) One complaint was rejected due to insufficient information from the 
complainant and three were resolved informally. 

(c) Two complaints remain outstanding as further information is awaited from the 
complainant.  

 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 


